# OP \$65,00 3709304

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM309149

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc.		01/01/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Husqvarna AB
Street Address:	Drottninggatan 2
City:	Huskvarna
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	561 82
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3709304	MAXCELLERATOR		
Registration Number:	2937840	ARASHI		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4045413372

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-815-6500

**Email:** tmadmin@kilpatricktownsend.com, brook@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50590/390411

## **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Name: William H. Brewster

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Beth Rook
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Rook/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2014

900293632 TRADEMARK REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0001

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Husqvarna Professional Products Inc. - Assignment to Husqvarna AB#page1.tif source=Husqvarna Professional Products Inc. - Assignment to Husqvarna AB#page2.tif source=Husqvarna Professional Products Inc. - Assignment to Husqvarna AB#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0002

THIS Assignment is effective as of 1 January 2012 by and between:

### **PARTIES**

- (1) Husqvarna Professional Products, Inc., 9335 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 500, 28269 Charlotte, NC, United States ("Assignor"); and
- (2) Husqvarna AB, incorporated and registered in SWEDEN with company number 556000-5331 having its registered office at 561 82 Huskvarna, Sweden ("Assignee").

### BACKGROUND

- (A) Effective 1<sup>st</sup> January 2012, Assignor has transferred all its intangibles and intellectual property rights to Assignee.
- (B) Assignor and Assignee are entering into this Assignment in order to confirm and effect the assignment to Assignee of the intellectual property rights formerly belonging to Assignor.

### 1. ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 1.1 Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to all present and future intellectual property that is held by Assignor, including but not limited to trade marks, patents, utility models, designs, know-how, copyrights and domain names, as further set out in Schedule A ("Assignor Intellectual Property Rights").
- 1.2 Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of the Assignor Intellectual Property Rights assigned under this Agreement.

### 2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

- Assignor shall, at its own cost, perform (or procure the performance of) all further acts and things, and execute and deliver (or procure the execution or delivery of) all further documents, required by law or which Assignee requests to vest in Assignee the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to Assignee under this Agreement, including, without limitation:
  - (a) registration of Assignee as proprietor of the Assignor Intellectual Property Rights; and
  - (b) assisting Assignee in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Assignor Intellectual Property Rights.
- 2.2 Assignor irrevocably appoints Assignee to be its attorney in his name and on its behalf to execute documents, use Assignor's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for Assignee to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of this clause 2.

1

Ø

### 3. MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.1 Governing law: This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Sweden.
- Arbitration: Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with 3.2 this Agreement, or the breach, termination or invalidity thereof, shall be finally settled by arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the Arbitration Institute of the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce. The arbitral tribunal shall be composed of three arbitrators. The seat of arbitration shall be Stockholm, Notwithstanding the foregoing, each Party shall always be entitled to initiate court proceedings with local courts or other relevant authorities in any country to secure immediate injunctive or other equitable relief.

This Agreement has been executed in two (2) identical copies of which the Parties have taken one each.

HUSQVARNA PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS, INC.

**HUSQVARNA AB (PUBL)** 

Name:

Title:

Lars Henriksson

Corporate Counsel

Name:

Title: **Edward Humphreys** Corporate Counsel

Title:

Hanna Sjöström Patent Attorney

Name:

Title:

Anna Romedahi Patent Attorney

# Schedule A

P2622CA00 P2622US00 TM1798US00 TM1971US00	P2622BR00	P2622AU00	Husqvarna Group Ref No	TM=Trademark
Canada United States United States United States United States	Brazil	Australia	Country	D=Design
Husqvarna Professional Products Inc. Husqvarna Professional Products Inc. Husqvarna Professional Products Inc. Husqvarna Professional Products Inc.	Husqvarna Professional Products Inc.	Husqvarna Professional Products Inc.	Applicant	P=Patent
2744795 12/834232 77/310577 78310968	PI 1103477.7	2011203223	Appl no	
2744795 8118326 3,709,304 2937840		2011203223	Reg no	

 $\overline{Z}$ 

RECORDED: 06/30/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005312 FRAME: 0005